Based on data from transactional activity, benchmark analysis with comparable companies and sectors, discussions with advisers in the relevant
markets, publicly available information gathered over the year and equity risk premium over government bond yields, we have increased the weighted
average discount rate to 6.9 per cent (31 December 2021: 6.6 per cent). This methodology calculates the weighted average based on the value of each
investment	in	proportion	to	the	total	portfolio	value	i.e.	based	on	the	net	present	value	of	their	respective	future	cash	flows.	Furthermore,	the	Group,
with	the	advice	of	external	experts,	has	considered	the	impact	of	climate	change	on	the	value	of	the	investments	at	FVPL	and	has	concluded	that	no
valuation	adjustment	was	required.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Annual Report 2022 123

Corporate governanceStrategic report Financial statements

18. Fair value measurements and sensitivity analysis (continued)
Discount rate sensitivity
The	weighted	average	discount	rate	applied	to	the	Company’s	portfolio	of	investments	is	the	single	most	important	judgement	and	variable.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV to a change in the discount rate:

+1% to 7.9% in 2022(i) -1% to 5.9% in 2022(i)

Effects in thousands of Sterling Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2022 (87,101) (87,101) 100,702 100,702

31 December 2021 (78,057) (78,057) 89,908 89,908

(i) Based on the weighted average discount rate of 6.9 per cent (31 December 2021: 6.6 per cent).

Inflation	has	increased	in	all	jurisdictions	across	BBGI’s	geographies	and	interest	rates	have	risen	from	historical	lows.	In	the	event	long-term	interest
rates	rise	substantially	further,	this	is	likely	to	effect	on	discount	rates,	and	as	a	result	negatively	impact	portfolio	valuation.

Combined sensitivity: inflation, deposit rates and discount rates
It	is	reasonable	to	assume	that	if	discount	rates	increase,	then	deposit	rates	and	inflation	would	also	be	affected.	To	illustrate	the	effect	of	this

[…]

items that are not covered by routine maintenance and, for roads, it will include items such as replacement of asphalt, rehabilitation of surfaces, or
replacement	of	electromechanical	equipment.	Lifecycle	obligations	are	generally	passed	down	to	the	facility	maintenance	provider,	with	the	exception
of transportation investments, where these obligations are typically retained by the Portfolio Company.

Of the Group’s 56 Investments at FVPL, 20 Investments at FVPL retain the lifecycle obligations. The remaining 36 investments have this obligation
passed down to the subcontractor.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the NAV to a change in lifecycle costs:

Increase by 10%(i) Decrease by 10%(i)

Effects in thousands of Sterling Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2022 (25,956) (25,956) 23,459 23,459

31 December 2021 (19,003) (19,003) 19,580 19,580

(i) Sensitivity applied to the 20 investments in the portfolio that retain the lifecycle obligation i.e. the obligation is not passed down to the subcontractor.

Corporate tax rate sensitivity
The	profits	of	each	Portfolio	Company	are	subject	to	corporation	tax	in	the	country	where	the	Portfolio	Company	is	located.

The	table	below	shows	the	sensitivity	of	the	NAV	to	a	change	in	corporate	tax	rates	compared	to	the	assumptions	in	the	table	above:

+1% in 2022 -1% in 2021

In thousands of Sterling Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2022 (11,150) (11,150) 11,011 11,011

31 December 2021 (8,760) (8,760) 8,739 8,739

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Annual Report 2022 125

Corporate governanceStrategic report Financial statements

18. Fair value measurements and sensitivity analysis (continued)
Refinancing: senior debt rate sensitivity
Assumptions	are	used	where	a	refinancing	of	senior	debt	financing	is	required	for	an	investment	during	the	remaining	investment	concession	term.
There is a risk that such assumptions may not be achieved.

The	table	below	shows	the	sensitivity	of	the	NAV	to	a	+100bps	adjustment	to	the	forecasted	debt	rate.

Margin +1%

In thousands of Sterling Equity Profit or loss

2022 (9,051) (9,051)

2021 (6,321) (6,321)

Derivative financial instruments